
Public Transaction - Series 2012-2 € 698,800,000 Class A Asset Backed Fixed Rate Notes due October 2038

Public Transaction - Series 2012-2 € 65,800,000 Class B Asset Backed Fixed Rate Notes due October 2038

Public Transaction - Series 2012-2 € 57,500,000 Class C Asset Backed Variable Return Notes due October 2038

  Contacts Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Via V.Alfieri, 1 - 31015 Conegliano (TV)

Marta Righetti / Diana Busana

E-mail: IBL_CQS_pu@finint.com

Tel.: +39 0438 360 973 / 477

Recipients Moody's Investors Service

DBRS Ratings Limited

Originator/Servicer/Corporate Servicer

Back-up Servicer

Back-up Servicer Facilitator

Representative of the Noteholders

Cash Manager

Calculation Agent

Paying Agent/Accounts Bank

  Reporting Dates Investors Report Date 30/09/2016

Payment Date 28/09/2016

from: to:

Collection Period 01/08/2016 31/08/2016

Interest Period 23/08/2016 28/09/2016

INVESTORS REPORT

This report is freely available in our web site: www.securitisation-services.com

IBL CQS S.r.l. - public transaction
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This Investors Report is prepared by Securitisation Services in accordance with the criteria described in the Transaction Documents. Certain information included in this report is

provided by the Parties. Please be advised that Securitisation Services will have no liability for the completeness or accuracy of such information.

IBL CQS S.r.l. - public transaction
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1.1 Assets & Notes

Initial Portfolio: 354.788.838,69    Transfer Date 12/05/2012

Underlying assets: personal Loans to be reimbursed through a Salary Assignment or, alternatively, assisted by a Payment Delegation issued in favour of IBL Banca S.p.A.

The Notes:

ISIN Code Nominal Amount Currency Listing Legal Maturity Type of 

Redemption

Fixed rate

Class A IT0004839145 698.800.000,00  EUR Luxembourg October 2038 Amortising 2,50%

Class B IT0004838899 65.800.000,00    EUR Luxembourg October 2038 Amortising 3,00%

Class C IT0004839160 57.500.000,00    EUR Luxembourg October 2038

1.2 Ratings 

Rating Agencies:

Ratings: Moody's DBRS Moody's DBRS

Class A A2 A (high) Aa3 A (high)

Class B Baa3 BBB (low) A1 BBB (low)

Class C

Original Ratings Current Ratings

IBL CQS S.r.l. - public transaction

1. Assets and Notes Description

Moody's Investors Service

DBRS Ratings Limited
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2.1 Relevant dates & main features

Payment Date definition

Interest Period definition

First Payment Date 23/10/2012

Ramp-up period NO*

Hedging Agreement: NO

2.2 Counterparties 

Issuer:  IBL CQS S.r.l.

Originator: IBL Banca S.p.A.

Servicer: IBL Banca S.p.A.

Back-Up Servicer: Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Back-up Sub-Servicer: Figenpa S.p.A.

Back-up Servicer Facilitator: Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A.

Calculation Agent: Securitisation Services S.p.A.

Cash Manager: Finanziaria Internazionale Alternative Investments SGR

Italian Account Bank: The Bank of New York Mellon (Luxembourg) S.A., Italian Branch

English Account Bank: The Bank of New York Mellon, London Branch

Paying Agent: The Bank of New York Mellon (Luxembourg) S.A., Italian Branch

Corporate Servicer: IBL Banca S.p.A.

2. Transaction Description

(a) prior to the delivery of a Trigger Notice, the 23 day of each calendar month in each year or, if such day is not a Business Day, the immediately

following Business Day; and (b) following the delivery of a Trigger Notice, any day on which any payment is required to be made by the Representative of

the Noteholders in accordance with the Post Trigger Event Priority of Payment, the Conditions and the Intercreditor Agreement, provided that the First

Payment Date will fall on 23 October 2012 and the second Payment Date will fall on 27 December 2012

each period from (and including) a Payment Date to (but excluding) the next following Payment Date

IBL CQS S.r.l. - public transaction

* Ramp-Up Period means the period starting from the Issue Date and up to the Payment Date falling in July 2013 (included)
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ISIN                   IT0004839145

Nominal Amount Eur 698.800.000

   Principal Amount 

Outstanding 

A 

  Paid-up amount

B 

 Interest  Principal 

 Principal Amount 

Outstanding

A + B 

 Pool 

Factor 

 Unpaid 

Interest 

16/07/2012 23/10/2012 23/10/2012      311.811.402,39     74.069.157,45 2.143.703,39      -                      385.880.559,84     0,5522  -          

23/10/2012 27/12/2012 27/12/2012      385.880.559,84                         -   1.741.821,97      9.036.592,86      376.843.966,98     0,5393  -          

27/12/2012 23/01/2013 23/01/2013      376.843.966,98     87.997.818,24 706.582,44         -                      464.841.785,22     0,6652  -          

23/01/2013 25/02/2013 25/02/2013      464.841.785,22                         -   1.065.262,42      7.950.089,33      456.891.695,89     0,6538  -          

25/02/2013 25/03/2013 25/03/2013      456.891.695,89                         -   888.400,52         5.285.820,64      451.605.875,25     0,6463  -          

25/03/2013 23/04/2013 23/04/2013      451.605.875,25     91.143.246,37 909.484,05         -                      542.749.121,62     0,7767  -          

23/04/2013 23/05/2013 23/05/2013      542.749.121,62                         -   1.130.727,34      7.660.072,18      535.089.049,44     0,7657  -          

23/05/2013 24/06/2013 24/06/2013      535.089.049,44                         -   1.189.086,78      6.511.596,05      528.577.453,39     0,7564  -          

24/06/2013 23/07/2013 23/07/2013      528.577.453,39     73.408.020,61 1.064.496,26      -                      601.985.474,00     0,8615  -          

23/07/2013 23/08/2013 23/08/2013      601.985.474,00                         -   1.295.940,95      10.385.128,17    591.600.345,83     0,8466  -          

23/08/2013 23/09/2013 23/09/2013      591.600.345,83                         -   1.273.584,08      6.646.493,92      584.953.851,91     0,8371  -          

23/09/2013 23/10/2013 23/10/2013      584.953.851,91                         -   1.218.653,86      7.638.274,88      577.315.577,03     0,8262  -          

23/10/2013 25/11/2013 25/11/2013      577.315.577,03                         -   1.323.014,86      7.964.032,12      569.351.544,91     0,8148  -          

25/11/2013 23/12/2013 23/12/2013      569.351.544,91                         -   1.107.072,45      7.850.798,68      561.500.746,23     0,8035  -          

23/12/2013 23/01/2014 23/01/2014      561.500.746,23                         -   1.208.786,33      8.571.198,93      552.929.547,30     0,7913  -          

23/01/2014 24/02/2014 24/02/2014      552.929.547,30                         -   1.228.732,33      7.973.334,41      544.956.212,89     0,7798  -          

24/02/2014 24/03/2014 24/03/2014      544.956.212,89                         -   1.059.637,08      8.311.720,69      536.644.492,20     0,7680  -          

24/03/2014 23/04/2014 23/04/2014      536.644.492,20                         -   1.118.009,36      8.739.011,87      527.905.486,83     0,7554  -          

23/04/2014 23/05/2014 23/05/2014      527.905.486,83                         -   1.099.803,10      8.818.379,01      519.087.107,82     0,7428  -          

23/05/2014 23/06/2014 23/06/2014      519.087.107,82                         -   1.117.479,20      8.706.238,66      510.380.869,16     0,7304  -          

23/06/2014 23/07/2014 23/07/2014      510.380.869,16                         -   1.063.293,49      9.220.640,29      501.160.228,87     0,7172  -          

23/07/2014 25/08/2014 25/08/2014      501.160.228,87                         -   1.148.492,21      9.861.611,39      491.298.617,48     0,7031  -          

25/08/2014 23/09/2014 23/09/2014      491.298.617,48                         -   989.420,86         8.339.315,41      482.959.302,07     0,6911  -          

23/09/2014 23/10/2014 23/10/2014      482.959.302,07                         -   1.006.165,24      9.263.852,35      473.695.449,72     0,6779  -          

23/10/2014 24/11/2014 24/11/2014      473.695.449,72                         -   1.052.656,59      10.501.226,55    463.194.223,17     0,6628  -          

24/11/2014 23/12/2014 23/12/2014      463.194.223,17                         -   932.821,74         9.294.141,04      453.900.082,13     0,6495  -          

23/12/2014 23/01/2015 23/01/2015      453.900.082,13                         -   977.146,06         9.820.932,96      444.079.149,17     0,6355  -          

23/01/2015 23/02/2015 23/02/2015      444.079.149,17                         -   956.003,78         8.812.466,31      435.266.682,86     0,6229  -          

23/02/2015 23/03/2015 23/03/2015      435.266.682,86                         -   846.351,94         9.654.685,35      425.611.997,51     0,6091  -          

23/03/2015 23/04/2015 23/04/2015      425.611.997,51                         -   916.248,12         11.286.423,13    414.325.574,38     0,5929  -          

23/04/2015 25/05/2015 25/05/2015      414.325.574,38                         -   920.723,58         11.752.134,83    402.573.439,55     0,5761  -          

25/05/2015 23/06/2015 23/06/2015      402.573.439,55                         -   810.738,26         11.529.909,42    391.043.530,13     0,5596  -          

23/06/2015 23/07/2015 23/07/2015      391.043.530,13                         -   814.674,11         12.278.669,95    378.764.860,18     0,5420  -          

23/07/2015 24/08/2015 24/08/2015      378.764.860,18                         -   841.699,80         13.404.573,90    365.360.286,28     0,5228  -          

24/08/2015 23/09/2015 23/09/2015      365.360.286,28                         -   761.167,38         10.989.978,41    354.370.307,87     0,5071  -          

23/09/2015 23/10/2015 23/10/2015      354.370.307,87                         -   738.271,60         11.663.722,60    342.706.585,27     0,4904  -          

23/10/2015 23/11/2015 23/11/2015      342.706.585,27                         -   737.771,26         13.840.468,30    328.866.116,97     0,4706  -          

23/11/2015 23/12/2015 23/12/2015      328.866.116,97                         -   685.137,88         14.444.416,28    314.421.700,69     0,4499  -          

23/12/2015 25/01/2016 25/01/2016      314.421.700,69                         -   720.549,89         14.869.158,79    299.552.541,90     0,4287  -          

25/01/2016 23/02/2016 23/02/2016      299.552.541,90                         -   603.265,68         12.112.635,77    287.439.906,13     0,4113  -          

23/02/2016 23/03/2016 23/03/2016      287.439.906,13                         -   578.872,19         13.689.076,93    273.750.829,20     0,3917  -          

23/03/2016 25/04/2016 25/04/2016      273.750.829,20                         -   627.345,84         16.676.200,36    257.074.628,84     0,3679  -          

25/04/2016 23/05/2016 23/05/2016      257.074.628,84                         -   499.867,49         15.917.681,36    241.156.947,48     0,3451  -          

23/05/2016 23/06/2016 23/06/2016      241.156.947,48                         -   519.157,50         16.847.114,38    224.309.833,10     0,3210  -          

23/06/2016 25/07/2016 25/07/2016      224.309.833,10                         -   498.466,49         15.258.603,37    209.051.229,73     0,2992  -          

25/07/2016 23/08/2016 23/08/2016      209.051.229,73                         -   421.006,14         15.589.626,02    193.461.703,85     0,2768  -          

23/08/2016 28/09/2016 28/09/2016      193.461.703,85                         -   483.654,26         193.461.703,85  -                         -        -          

IBL CQS S.r.l. - public transaction

2.1 Class A Notes Interest Payments and Principal Distribution

 Payments  After payments 

 Interest Period 
 Payment 

Date 

 Before payments 
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 Payment 

Date 

 Beginning Balance 

Principal Amount 

Outstanding 

 Interest 

Rate 

 Accrual 

Period 

 Accrued Interest 

(Coupon Amount) 
 Interest paid  

 Interest 

Unpaid in this 

period 

 Cumulative 

Interest 

Unpaid 

16/07/2012 23/10/2012 23/10/2012            311.811.402,39 2,50% 99          2.143.703,39       2.143.703,39   -               -               

23/10/2012 27/12/2012 27/12/2012            385.880.559,84 2,50% 65          1.741.821,97       1.741.821,97   -               -               

27/12/2012 23/01/2013 23/01/2013            376.843.966,98 2,50% 27          706.582,44          706.582,44      -               -               

23/01/2013 25/02/2013 25/02/2013            464.841.785,22 2,50% 33          1.065.262,42       1.065.262,42   -               -               

25/02/2013 25/03/2013 25/03/2013            456.891.695,89 2,50% 28          888.400,52          888.400,52      -               -               

25/03/2013 23/04/2013 23/04/2013            451.605.875,25 2,50% 29          909.484,05          909.484,05      -               -               

23/04/2013 23/05/2013 23/05/2013            542.749.121,62 2,50% 30          1.130.727,34       1.130.727,34   -               -               

23/05/2013 24/06/2013 24/06/2013            535.089.049,44 2,50% 32          1.189.086,78       1.189.086,78   -               -               

24/06/2013 23/07/2013 23/07/2013            528.577.453,39 2,50% 29          1.064.496,26       1.064.496,26   -               -               

23/07/2013 23/08/2013 23/08/2013            601.985.474,00 2,50% 31          1.295.940,95       1.295.940,95   -               -               

23/08/2013 23/09/2013 23/09/2013            591.600.345,83 2,50% 31          1.273.584,08       1.273.584,08   -               -               

23/09/2013 23/10/2013 23/10/2013            584.953.851,91 2,50% 30          1.218.653,86       1.218.653,86   -               -               

23/10/2013 25/11/2013 25/11/2013            577.315.577,03 2,50% 33          1.323.014,86       1.323.014,86   -               -               

25/11/2013 23/12/2013 23/12/2013            569.351.544,91 2,50% 28          1.107.072,45       1.107.072,45   -               -               

23/12/2013 23/01/2014 23/01/2014            561.500.746,23 2,50% 31          1.208.786,33       1.208.786,33   -               -               

23/01/2014 24/02/2014 24/02/2014            552.929.547,30 2,50% 32          1.228.732,33       1.228.732,33   -               -               

24/02/2014 24/03/2014 24/03/2014            544.956.212,89 2,50% 28          1.059.637,08       1.059.637,08   -               -               

24/03/2014 23/04/2014 23/04/2014            536.644.492,20 2,50% 30          1.118.009,36       1.118.009,36   -               -               

23/04/2014 23/05/2014 23/05/2014            527.905.486,83 2,50% 30          1.099.803,10       1.099.803,10   -               -               

23/05/2014 23/06/2014 23/06/2014            519.087.107,82 2,50% 31          1.117.479,20       1.117.479,20   -               -               

23/06/2014 23/07/2014 23/07/2014            510.380.869,16 2,50% 30          1.063.293,49       1.063.293,49   -               -               

23/07/2014 25/08/2014 25/08/2014            501.160.228,87 2,50% 33          1.148.492,21       1.148.492,21   -               -               

25/08/2014 23/09/2014 23/09/2014            491.298.617,48 2,50% 29          989.420,86          989.420,86      -               -               

23/09/2014 23/10/2014 23/10/2014            482.959.302,07 2,50% 30          1.006.165,24       1.006.165,24   -               -               

23/10/2014 24/11/2014 24/11/2014            473.695.449,72 2,50% 32          1.052.656,59       1.052.656,59   -               -               

24/11/2014 23/12/2014 23/12/2014            463.194.223,17 2,50% 29          932.821,74          932.821,74      -               -               

23/12/2014 23/01/2015 23/01/2015            453.900.082,13 2,50% 31          977.146,06          977.146,06      -               -               

23/01/2015 23/02/2015 23/02/2015            444.079.149,17 2,50% 31          956.003,78          956.003,78      -               -               

23/02/2015 23/03/2015 23/03/2015            435.266.682,86 2,50% 28          846.351,94          846.351,94      -               -               

23/03/2015 23/04/2015 23/04/2015            425.611.997,51 2,50% 31          916.248,12          916.248,12      -               -               

23/04/2015 25/05/2015 25/05/2015            414.325.574,38 2,50% 32          920.723,59          920.723,58      -               -               

25/05/2015 23/06/2015 23/06/2015            402.573.439,55 2,50% 29          810.738,26          810.738,26      -               -               

23/06/2015 23/07/2015 23/07/2015            391.043.530,13 2,50% 30          814.674,11          814.674,11      -               -               

23/07/2015 24/08/2015 24/08/2015            378.764.860,18 2,50% 32          841.699,80          841.699,80      -               -               

24/08/2015 23/09/2015 23/09/2015            365.360.286,28 2,50% 30          761.167,38          761.167,38      -               -               

23/09/2015 23/10/2015 23/10/2015            354.370.307,87 2,50% 30          738.271,60          738.271,60      -               -               

23/10/2015 23/11/2015 23/11/2015            342.706.585,27 2,50% 31          737.771,26          737.771,26      -               -               

23/11/2015 23/12/2015 23/12/2015            328.866.116,97 2,50% 30          685.137,88          685.137,88      -               -               

23/12/2015 25/01/2016 25/01/2016            314.421.700,69 2,50% 33          720.549,89          720.549,89      -               -               

25/01/2016 23/02/2016 23/02/2016            299.552.541,90 2,50% 29          603.265,68          603.265,68      -               -               

23/02/2016 23/03/2016 23/03/2016            287.439.906,13 2,50% 29          578.872,19          578.872,19      -               -               

23/03/2016 25/04/2016 25/04/2016            273.750.829,20 2,50% 33          627.345,84          627.345,84      -               -               

25/04/2016 23/05/2016 23/05/2016            257.074.628,84 2,50% 28          499.867,49          499.867,49      -               -               

23/05/2016 23/06/2016 23/06/2016            241.156.947,48 2,50% 31          519.157,50          519.157,50      -               -               

23/06/2016 25/07/2016 25/07/2016            224.309.833,10 2,50% 32          498.466,49          498.466,49      -               -               

25/07/2016 23/08/2016 23/08/2016            209.051.229,73 2,50% 29          421.006,14          421.006,14      -               -               

23/08/2016 28/09/2016 28/09/2016            193.461.703,85 2,50% 36          483.654,26          483.654,26      -               -               

2.2 Class A Notes Coupon Calculation 

 Interest Period 

IBL CQS S.r.l. - public transaction
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ISIN                   IT0004838899

Nominal Amount Eur 65.800.000

   Principal Amount 

Outstanding 

A 

  Paid-up amount

B 

 Interest  Principal 

 Principal Amount 

Outstanding

A + B 

 Pool 

Factor 

 Unpaid 

Interest 

16/07/2012 23/10/2012 23/10/2012        29.346.955,52       6.977.069,37 242.112,38         -                      36.324.024,89       0,5520  -          

23/10/2012 27/12/2012 27/12/2012        36.324.024,89                         -   196.755,13         -                      36.324.024,89       0,5520  -          

27/12/2012 23/01/2013 23/01/2013        36.324.024,89       8.289.103,10 81.729,06           -                      44.613.127,99       0,6780  -          

